

No. 98-536

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1998

TOMMY OLMSTEAD, Commissioner, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

L.C. and E.W., each by JONATHAN ZIMRING
as guardian ad litem and next friend,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*
FOR THE AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION
AND THE NATIONAL ALLIANCE
FOR THE MENTALLY ILL
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

RICHARD G. TARANTO
(Counsel of Record)
FARR & TARANTO
1850 M Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 775-0184

RONALD S. HONBERG
NATIONAL ALLIANCE FOR
THE MENTALLY ILL
200 North Glebe Rd.
Suite 1015
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 524-7600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Statutory Framework	2
B. This Litigation	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Americans With Disabilities Act Is Reasonably Applied To Preclude Discrimination By The State As A Whole, Not Just Individual "Programs" Or "Services," In The Conditions Attached To Receipt Of Government Services....	12
II. Depriving An Individual Of The Important Benefits Of Community Integration, Unless Such A Setting Is Inappropriate For The Individual According To Reasonable Professional Judgment, Is Discrimination Under The ADA....	18
III. The Fundamental Alteration Defense, Whose Concrete Meaning Is Not Ripe For Review, Confirms The Reasonableness Of The General Integration Requirement	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	Page
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	15
<i>Adarand v. Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	24
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	26
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 119 S. Ct. 721 (1999)	15, 27
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 117 S. Ct. 905 (1997)	12
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2196 (1998)	12, 17, 24
<i>Cedar Rapids Community School Dist. v. Garrett F.</i> , No. 96-1793 (Mar. 3, 1999)	15, 27
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	22
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988)	27
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	17
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	12
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	27
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	12
<i>Southeastern Community College v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979)	26
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988)	17, 18
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	24
 <i>Statutes and Rules</i>	
28 C.F.R. § 35.130	5
29 U.S.C. § 790	7
§ 794a	5, 16
42 U.S.C. § 12101	2, 3, 19
§§ 12111-12117	3
§ 12111	4, 26
§ 12112	4, 20, 26
§ 12113	4
§ 12116	4
§§ 12131-12165	4
§ 12131	<i>passim</i>
§ 12132	<i>passim</i>
§ 12133	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 12134	4, 5, 15, 19
§§ 12141-12165	4
§§ 12181-12189	6
§ 12181	6
§ 12182	6, 7, 20, 26
§ 12201	7
 <i>Congressional Materials</i>	
H.R. Rep. 485, Part II, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	3, 20
H.R. Rep. 485, Part III, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	3, 20, 27
S. Rep. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	3
 <i>Miscellaneous</i>	
P. Appelbaum, <i>Almost A Revolution: Mental Health Law and the Limits of Change</i> (1994)	21
Braun <i>et al.</i> , "Overview: Deinstitutionalization of Psychiatric Patients, a Critical Review of Out- come Studies," 138 <i>Am. J. Psychiatry</i> 736 (1981)	23
Dauwalder, "Cost-Effectiveness Over 10 Years," 30 <i>Soc. Psychiatry & Psychiatric Epidemiol.</i> 171 (1995)	28
Fenton <i>et al.</i> , "Randomized Trial of General Hos- pital and Residential Alternative Care for Pa- tients with Severe and Persistent Mental Ill- ness," 155 <i>Am. J. Psychiatry</i> 516 (1998)	23
R.J. Isaac & V.C. Armat, <i>Madness in the Streets: How Psychiatry and the Law Abandoned the Mentally Ill</i> (1990)	22, 23
Lehman, "The Quality of Life of Chronic Patients in a State Hospital and in Community Resi- dences," 37 <i>Hospital & Community Psychiatry</i> 901 (1986)	23
Mechanic, "The Challenge of Chronic Mental Ill- ness: A Retrospective and Prospective View," 37 <i>Hospital and Community Psychiatry</i> 891 (1986)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Miller & Rago, "Fiscal Incentives to Development of Services in the Community," 39 <i>Hospital & Community Psychiatry</i> 595 (1988).....	28
R. Munich & W. Sledge, "Treatment Settings: Providing a Continuum of Care for Patients with Schizophrenia or Related Disorders," in G. Gabbard, ed., 1 <i>Treatments of Psychiatric Disorders</i> 1075-90 (2d ed. 1995)	23
Rothbard <i>et al.</i> , "Unbundling of State Hospital Services in the Community: The Philadelphia State Hospital Story," 24 <i>Administration and Policy in Mental Health</i> 391 (1997)	23
Sledge <i>et al.</i> , "Day Hospital/Crisis Respite Care Versus Inpatient Care, Part II: Service Utilization and Costs," 153 <i>Am. J. Psychiatry</i> 1074 (1996)	28
Stein, "A System Approach to Reducing Relapse in Schizophrenia," 54 <i>J. Clin Psychiatry</i> 7 (1993)	28
L. Stein & M.A. Test, "A State Hospital Initiated Community Program," in J. Talbott, ed., <i>The Chronic Mentally Ill: Treatment, Programs, Systems</i> 173 (1981)	23
M.A. Test, "Training in Community Living," in R.P. Lieberman, <i>Handbook of Psychiatric Rehabilitation</i> 153-70 (1992)	23
E.F. Torrey, <i>Nowhere to Go: The Tragic Odyssey of the Homeless Mentally Ill</i> (1988)	22
E.F. Torrey, <i>Out of the Shadows: Confronting America's Mental Illness Crisis</i> (1997)	21
Wasylenki, "The Cost of Schizophrenia," 39 <i>Canadian J. Psychiatry</i> 565 (1994)	28
Williams & Dickson, "Economics of Schizophrenia," 40 <i>Canadian J. Psychiatry</i> 560 (1995)	28
